

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO –

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY ✓

CRIMINAL PETITION No. 7562 of 2021 ✓

Between :-

1. Kanchumati Ajay Kumar, aged 45 years, R/o. Flat No. 4A, Rajkamal Township, Saraswathi Vidyalayam Road, Gorantla, Guntur.
2. Palakollu Rajeswara Rao @ Raju, S/o. Raghavaiah, aged 53 years, Managing Partner, M/s. K.P. Estates, Door No.5-91-18/5, K.Ps. Bhavan, 4th lane, Lakshmipuram, Guntur. R/o. Door No.19-4, 2/17 Brodipet, Guntur

....Petitioners/Accused Nos. 1 & 2 ✓

AND

1. The State of A.P., rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravati, Through the Station House Officer Arundalpet P.S., Guntur Urban, Guntur District.

..Respondent.

2. Karavadi Venugopal Anil Kumar, S/o. Chandramouli Venkata Chai, R/o. Flat No. GD, Gorantla, Guntur Town. Rajkamal Township, Gorantla, Guntur Urban, Guntur District.

..Defacto Complainant/Respondent. ✓

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No. 543 of 2020 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of First Class for Mobile Court, Guntur.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2021**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memo filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all and further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in C.C. No.543 /2020 on the file of Special Judicial Magistrate of I Class for Mobile Court, Guntur, pending disposal of CRLP No.7562 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 29.12.2021, 07.07.2022 & 09.09.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. Narahari Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Public Prosecutor on behalf of respondent No.1, Sri Akurathi Ramakrishna, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the court made following;

**ORDER :-**

**"Post after two (2) weeks.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four (4) weeks."**

**Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

*RB*

**To**

**SECTION OFFICER**

1. The Special Judicial Magistrate of I Class for Mobile Court, Guntur.
2. The Station House Officer, Nallapadu Police Station, Guntur Urban District.
3. One CC to Sri P. Narahari Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Akurathi Ramakrishna, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CC's to the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,(OUT)
6. One spare copy.

pr

HIGH COURT

SRKJ

DATED:10.10.2022

NOTE : POST AFTER TWO WEEKS.

ORDER

CRL.P.No. 7562 of 2021.

EXTENSION OF EARLIER INTERIM ORDER

